
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Caxton Room - Tickfield Centre 
Contact: Rob Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

  
4   SACRE Members Induction and Training (Pages 5 - 20) 
 SACRE Members Handbook attached 

  
5   SACRE Constitution Review - Progress Update  

  
Southend RE Agreed Syllabus Conference 
The SACRE formally constituted as the Agreed Syllabus Conference to consider the 
RE Agreed Syllabus for 2024 – 2029. 
  

6   Southend RE Agreed Syllabus 2024-2029 (Pages 21 - 62) 
 Presentation slides attached 

  
7   Date and time of next meeting  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 2 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  K Ryan (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins, T Cowdrey, A Jones and M Sadza 

Rabbi Hymen and K Chakkirala. 
 

In Attendance: L Hunt, F Neil and R Harris 
  

Start/End Time: 2.00 pm - 4.00 pm 
  

6   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harland, Boyd and D Jones 
(no substitutes).  Apologies also received from Mr R Werrett, Mr A Palmer, R 
Everitt and B Maddison. 
  

7   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

8   Membership and SACRE Constitution Review  
 
The SACRE was advised that there continues to be a range of vacancies in the 
various sectors which are proving difficult to fill and it would be timely to review the 
Constitution and make-up of the SACRE to ensure it is fit-for-purpose. 
  
The SACRE discussed the vacancies and the potential barriers engaging 
representation and attendance at meetings, e.g. constraints for teachers to attend 
meetings during the day. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That a review of the SACRE Constitution and Membership be undertaken, 
including a review of the latest census data, with a view to providing a refreshed 
and revised Constitution and membership to a future meeting for consideration. 
  

9   SACRE Self-Assessment Tool  
 
The SACRE considered the completed draft SACRE Self-Assessment Tool aimed 
at supporting SACREs with a focus on the areas outlined below: 
  
  
1. Management of the SACRE. 
2. Promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching and provision 
in RE. 
3. Evaluating the effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus. 
4. Promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective worship. 

Public Document Pack

3

3



 
 

 
 

5. Contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion of social and 
racial harmony. 
  
The SACRE discussed and commented on each of the key areas of assessment 
and broadly supported the proposed ratings and the evidence set out against each 
key area (Requires improvement, developing, established and advanced). 
  
The SACRE suggested that a glossary of terms was provided for future meetings. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the SACRE Self-Assessment Tool be endorsed and that it be used as the 
basis to evaluate its needs and priorities and areas of development for the 
2023/24 academic year. 
   

10   SACRE Annual Report 2022  
 
The SACRE considered the Independent Advisors report presenting an overview 
of the work in preparation for the SACRE Annual Report for 2021-2022. 
  
The SACRE discussed the report and commented on a number of aspects 
covering school leadership and quality of the arrangements within schools. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Independent Advisors report be noted. 
  

11   New RE Syllabus for 2024-2029 - Consultation Process  
 
The SACRE considered a report of the Independent Advisor presenting an 
overview of the consultation process for the new RE Syllabus for Southend-on-
Sea for 2024 - 2029. 
  
The SACRE noted that an Agreed Syllabus Conference would need to be 
convened to consider and recommend the new RE Agreed Syllabus 2024-2029. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That the statutory requirement to review the Southend RE Agreed Syllabus be 
noted and that a Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference be convened for 23rd 
January 2024 to undertake the review. 
  
2. That the Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference be recommended, following 
the professional advice of the RE Advisor, to adopt the RE Today Syllabus Model 
A+ as its Agreed Syllabus for Southend-on-Sea for the period September 2024 to 
July 2029. 
   

12   Date and time of future meetings  
 
Tuesday 24th January 2024 at 2pm – Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference 
(which will be followed by an ordinary meeting of the SACRE). 

4



	  

A	  reference	  handbook	  for	  
SACRE	  members	  	  

5

4



Index	  

Introduc)on	   	  3	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  

SECTION1:	  	  
SACREs:	  du<es,	  roles	  and	  responsibili<es	   	  4-‐5	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
What	  is	  a	  SACRE?	  	   	  4	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Why	  is	  there	  a	  SACRE?	   	  4	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	
[...]
 
of	  interest	  and	  support	  to	  those	  who	  are	  new	  to	  the	  role.	  	  

It:	  	  
• explains	  the	  work	  of	  a	  SACRE	  and	  the	  roles	  of	  its	  individual	  members;	  	  
• will	  help	  you	  to	  understand	  the	  nature	  and	  purpose	  of	  religious	  educa)on	  (RE)	  and	  

collec)ve	  worship;	  	  
• explains	  clearly	  what	  the	  law	  says	  about	  RE	  and	  collec)ve	  worship;	  
• will	  help	  you	  to	  work	  within	  your	  SACRE	  to	  support	  and	  encourage	  local	  schools	  to	  ensure	  

high	  standards	  in	  RE	  and	  collec)ve	  worship;	  	  
It	  is	  also	  designed	  to	  help	  SACREs	  become	  more	  effec)ve	  through	  the	  informed	  par)cipa)on	  of	  
their	  members.	  	  

May	  2015	  	  
SACRE	  Handbook	  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	   Page  3  

7

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


SECTION	  1	  

SACREs:	  du<es,	  roles	  and	  responsibili<es	  

What	  is	  a	  SACRE?	  	  
The	  acronym	  SACRE	  stands	  for:	  	  Standing	  Advisory	  Council	  on	  Religious	  Educa<on	  

Why	  is	  there	  a	  SACRE?	  
Every	  local	  authority	  (LA)	  has	  to	  have	  a	  SACRE	  by	  law.	  It	  is	  o_en	  the	  Children’s	  Services	  division	  of	  
the	  LA	  that	  takes	  responsibility	  for	  making	  sure	  SACRE	  works	  well	  and	  SACRE’s	  work	  is	  related	  to	  
schools	  and	  their	  curriculum.	  

What	  does	  a	  SACRE	  do?	  
There	  is	  no	  other	  group	  anywhere	  else	  like	  the	  SACRE;	  it	  is	  unique.	  The	  law	  says	  that	  RE	  must	  be	  
taught	  in	  all	  schools	  and	  a	  SACRE’s	  role	  is	  to	  advise	  its	  local	  authority	  on	  what	  needs	  to	  be	  done	  to	  
improve	  religious	  educa)on	  (RE)	  and	  collec)ve	  worship	  for	  schools	  in	  its	  area.	  This	  is	  because	  RE	  is	  
not	  part	  of	  the	  Na)onal	  Curriculum;	  it	  is	  a	  local	  responsibility.	  Through	  the	  SACRE,	  local	  
co
[...]
	  mee)ngs	  at	  which	  decisions	  are	  to	  be	  made.	  	  

May	  2015	  	  
SACRE	  Handbook	  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	   Page  15  

19

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Southend’s Agreed Syllabus 
Conference: 23/01/2024

1. Welcome, introduction and rationale for the revised RE syllabus

2. Meeting the statutory duties

3. Meeting the requirements of the Ofsted Inspection Framework 

4. The proposal (which meets statutory and local requirements) 

Frances Neil, RE Lead on behalf of Southend City Council.

21

6



The rationale 
Why a new RE syllabus? 

• It is a statutory requirement - the law - which requires the RE syllabus to be in 
place, as is set out in the Education Act. 

• RE is an important curriculum subject and the Government is keen to ensure 
that all pupils receive high quality RE. It contributes through spiritual, moral, 
social and cultural development, as well as community cohesion. 

• We need to meet the recommendations of the Commission on RE (CoRE
Report, ©RE Council, September 2018) especially worldviews 

• Unlike other subjects, there is no for National Curriculum for RE, so the RE 
syllabus is reviewed at a local level.  Each Council in England has a Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) (with professional support 
for SACRE members) who ratify the new RE syllabus.

22



The role and responsibly of SACRE

SACRE is a publicly funded body and has statutory responsibilities, one of which is to review its 

Locally Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education (LAS), every five years.  The Agreed Syllabus 

Conference (ASC) conducts the review. SACRE review the LAS but not write it.

This local responsibility reflects the diversity of different local authorities in England and this should 

be reflected in the constitution of their SACRE and their Religious Education syllabus which must be 

written WITHIN a legal framework. 

The LAS for RE must be taught in community schools howe
[...]
us-education 

25

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ofsted-publishes-research-review-on-religious-education
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ofsted-publishes-research-review-on-religious-education


Meeting the requirements of Ofsted’s Inspection Framework 
(continued).

• Within the subject of RE the structure of the syllabus is to encourage discussion, the chance to 
learn about the about the lives of others and their worldviews, different ways of life and ways of 
thinking, opportunities to ask questions and debate and to be challenged, to face and wrestle 
with the hard questions of life in a safe and well-managed environment. 

• Outcomes linked to most recent national guidance (especially that from the Commission on 
Religious Education, Religion and Worldviews: the way forward.  Including “…a rigorous and 
richer analysis of religious and non-religious worldviews and their impact on shaping the world 
today.”  pp. 3-4; A national plan for RE (CoRE, © RE Council, September 2018 )
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-worldviews-the-way-forward-a-
national-plan-for-re/ 

• and the Executive Summary, 2018 (© RE Council September 2018) 
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-Exec-Summary-
of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf 

26

https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-worldviews-the-way-forward-a-national-plan-for-re/
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-worldviews-the-way-forward-a-national-plan-for-re/
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-Exec-Summary-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-Exec-Summary-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf


The proposal

• Adopt the RE Agreed Syllabus Model 
(Model A Plus) through RE today.

• This will be tailored to our Local Authority 
so as to meet the statutory and local level 
requirements.

• The exemplar document is protected by 
Copyr
[...]
stand what is real and 
what is not

decide what is good and what 
to do

relate to others

express ourselves 

CoRE Final Report
pp. 12-13

30



Here are some examples of what the RE Today 
Syllabus Model A+ can provide for SCC:

Please note that the following exemplar syllabus is protected by 
Copyright, and cannot be shared, in any form, without prior permission 
from RE Today.  

The following pages are protected by © RE Today. 

31



32



B2 What religions and worldviews are to be taught?     © RE Today

This agreed syllabus requires that all pupils study Christianity in each key stage. 
In addition, pupils will study the principal religions represented in the UK, in line with the law. 
These are Islam, Hindu dharma, Sikhi, Buddhism and Judaism. Furthermore, children from families where non-religious 
worldviews are held are represented in almost all our classrooms. Non-religious worldviews, including ‘organised’ 
examples such as Humanism, will also be the focus for study Religious traditions are to be studied in depth as follows: 

▪ 4–5s Reception Children will encounter Christians and people of other faiths, 
▪ as part of their growing sense of self, their own community and their place within it. 

▪ 5–7s Key Stage 1 Christians and Muslims or Jewish people 

▪ 7–11s Key Stage 2 Christians, Muslims, Hindus and Jewish people 

▪ 11–14s Key Stage 3 Christians, Muslims, Sikhs and Buddhists 

▪ 14–16s Key Stage 4 Two religions required, usually including Christianity. 
▪ This will be through a course in Religious Studies or Religious Education leading to a qualification approved 

under Section 96 12

▪ 16–19s RE for all Religions and worldviews to be selected by schools and colleges as appropriate

33



The Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) was established to review the legal, education and policy 
frameworks for Religious Education, by a wide-ranging, inclusive and evidence-based process designed to inform 
policy makers about these areas. The ultim
[...]
 to pupils’ explorations of British values, and excellent teaching of 
RE can enable pupils to learn to think for themselves about them. 

Questions about whether social and moral values are best described as ‘British values’ or seen as more 
universal human values will continue to be debated (not least in the RE classroom!), but for the purposes of 
teachers of RE, the subject offers opportunities to build an accurate knowledge-base about religions and 
beliefs in relation to values. 

This in turn supports children and young people so that they are able to move beyond attitudes of tolerance 
towards increasing respect, so that they can celebrate diversity. Values education and moral development are 
a part of a school’s holistic mission to contribute to the wellbeing of each pupil and of all people within our 
communities. The RE curriculum focuses learning in some of these areas, but pupils’ moral development is a 
whole-school issue.

© RE Today 

59



60



Thank you for listening… 

Questions and Answers

Plenary and any next steps61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 SACRE Members Induction and Training
	6 Southend RE Agreed Syllabus 2024-2029
	Slide 1:  Southend’s Agreed Syllabus Conference: 23/01/2024  
	Slide 2: The rationale 
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: The proposal
	Slide 8: The proposed new syllabus through RE Today will:
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: The CoRE recommended a National Entitlement to the study of Religion and Worldviews:
	Slide 11: Here are some examples of what the RE Today Syllabus Model A+ can provide for SCC:
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15:   
	Slide 16: Personal worldviews:  Everybody has a personal worldview – it is a way of describing how we encounter the world, including our own place in it, whether or not we have thought about it.   It is shaped by our experience and environment, but it als
	Slide 17: Using the idea of worldviews in this syllabus: 
	Sli

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
Place: Caxton Room - Tickfield Centre 

 
Present:  K Ryan (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins, H Boyd and M Sadza 

B Werrett, Rabbi G Hyman, A Lewis, R Everett and K Chakkirala 
 

In Attendance: R Harris, L Hunt, F Neal and C Hooper (RE Today) 
 

Start/End Time: 2.00 pm - 4.05 pm 
  

13   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Jones, Darryl Jones 
and J. Harland. 
  

14   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 
SOUTHEND AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
  

15   Southend RE Agreed Syllabus 2024-2029  
 
The SACRE formally constituted as the Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference to 
consider and make recommendations concerning the new RE Agreed Syllabus for 
2024-2029. 
  
The RE Advisor and representative from RE Today provided a powerpoint 
presentation presenting a detailed overview of the RE Agreed Syllabus Model 
(Model A Plus) provided through RE Today and will be tailored to meet the 
statutory and local level requirements.  The presentation also provided an 
overview of examples of good practice and what the RE Today Syllabus Model A+ 
can provide for Southend.   
  
The SACRE asked questions which were responded to by the RE Advisor 
covering the key differences between the current and proposed new syllabus, e.g. 
a stronger focus on world views. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the RE Today Syllabus Model A+ be adopted as its RE Agreed Syllabus for 
the period September 2024 to July 2029 and arrangements be made to launch the 
new syllabus with schools. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

16   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 23 November 2023, be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
  

17   SACRE Members Induction and Training  
 
The SACRE received the induction and training handbook produced by NASACRE.  The 
handbook would be provided to all SACRE members. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the SACRE induction and training handbook be noted. 
  

18   SACRE Constitution Review - Progress Update  
 
The SACRE was advised by the Clerk that a significant review of the Constitution 
and Membership will be carried out and a progress report will be provided to the 
next meeting on 16th April 2024. 
  

19   Date and time of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 16th April 2024. 
 
 
 
 


